

## Beyfortus (nirsevimab-alip) and Enflonsia (clesrovimab-cfor)

### Disclaimer

*Clinical guidelines are developed and adopted to establish evidence-based clinical criteria for utilization management decisions. Clinical guidelines are applicable according to policy and plan type. The Plan may delegate utilization management decisions of certain services to third parties who may develop and adopt their own clinical criteria.*

*Coverage of services is subject to the terms, conditions, and limitations of a member's policy, as well as applicable state and federal law. Clinical guidelines are also subject to in-force criteria such as the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) national coverage determination (NCD) or local coverage determination (LCD) for Medicare Advantage plans. Please refer to the member's policy documents (e.g., Certificate/Evidence of Coverage, Schedule of Benefits, Plan Formulary) or contact the Plan to confirm coverage.*

Beyfortus (nirsevimab-alip) and Enflonsia (clesrovimab-cfor)	1
Summary	2
Definitions	2
Clinical Indications	3
Medical Necessity Criteria for Clinical Review	3
General Medical Necessity Criteria	3
Initial Indication-Specific Criteria	4
Beyfortus (nirsevimab-alip) or Enflonsia (clesrovimab-cfor) for Infants aged <8 months <sup>‡</sup>	4
Beyfortus (nirsevimab-alip) for Infants and children aged ≥8 months <sup>‡</sup>	5
Medical Necessity Criteria for Subsequent Clinical Review	6
Subsequent Indication-Specific Criteria	6
Additional Doses After Cardiac Bypass Surgery	6
Experimental / Investigational, or unproven	6
Applicable Billing Codes	7
References	8
Appendix A	10
Clinical Guideline Revision / History Information	12

## Summary

Respiratory syncytial virus (RSV) is a common (typically seasonal) viral respiratory infection and the leading cause of bronchiolitis and pneumonia in infants and young children. Almost all children will have an RSV infection by 2 years of age, and reinfection is common. For most, RSV causes mild cold-like symptoms. However, RSV can also lead to serious lower respiratory tract infections like bronchiolitis and pneumonia, especially in certain high-risk groups like premature infants, those with chronic lung disease or congenital heart disease, and children with weakened immune systems.

Beyfortus (nirsevimab-alip) is a monoclonal antibody that binds to the RSV fusion protein, preventing the virus from entering host cells.

In July 2022, the FDA approved Beyfortus (nirsevimab-alip) for all neonates and infants born during or entering their first RSV season based on these clinical trials. Beyfortus (nirsevimab-alip) is also approved for children up to 24 months of age who remain vulnerable to severe RSV disease through their second RSV season. It offers a major advance in RSV prevention, moving from needing monthly injections of palivizumab in high-risk infants to a single dose providing season-long protection. In August 2022, the CDC's Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices (ACIP) recommended Beyfortus (nirsevimab-alip) for all infants entering their first RSV season. For high-risk infants entering their second RSV season, ACIP recommends replacing monthly palivizumab injections with a single dose of Beyfortus (nirsevimab-alip), which provides similar protection.

In June 2025, the FDA approved Enflonsia (clesrovimab-cfor). Enflonsia (clesrovimab-cfor) is a monoclonal antibody with anti-RSV activity indicated for the prevention of RSV lower respiratory tract disease in neonates and infants who are born during or entering their first RSV season.

Beyfortus (nirsevimab-alip) and Enflonsia (clesrovimab-cfor) have an extended half-life, providing RSV protection for an entire season (about 5 months) from a single intramuscular (IM) injection.

While Beyfortus (nirsevimab-alip) and Enflonsia (clesrovimab-cfor) are intended to be administered once per season, an exception occurs in children undergoing cardiac surgery with cardiopulmonary bypass. In this case, an additional dose is required, and dosing is based on which season it is being administered in (first or second), time since last dose, and weight, if applicable (see Appendix A).

## Definitions

"Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices (ACIP)" is a group within the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) that provides advice and guidance on effective control of vaccine-preventable diseases.

"Bronchiolitis" is a common lung infection in young children and infants 3, usually caused by a virus like RSV. It inflames the bronchioles, which are small airways in the lungs.

“Cardiac Bypass Surgery” is a type of surgery that improves blood flow to the heart. Surgeons use blood vessels from another area of your body to bypass the damaged arteries.

“Chronological Age” refers to the amount of time since the infant's actual date of birth.

“Corrected Age” refers to the age of a child, corrected for prematurity. It's calculated by subtracting the number of weeks born before 40 weeks of gestation from the child's current age.

“Immunization” is the action of making a person immune to infection, typically by vaccination.

“Monoclonal Antibodies” are laboratory-made molecules that can mimic the immune system's ability to fight off harmful pathogens such as viruses.

“Palivizumab” is another monoclonal antibody used for RSV prevention in high-risk infants. It is typically given in monthly injections during RSV season.

“Pneumonia” is an infection that inflames the air sacs in one or both lungs, which may fill with fluid or pus. It can be caused by many different pathogens, including RSV.

“Respiratory Syncytial Virus (RSV)” is a common virus that causes infections in the lungs and respiratory tract. It's especially severe in infants and young children.

“RSV Prophylaxis” are measures taken to prevent RSV infection, which can include the use of vaccines or drugs like nirsevimab.

“[s]” indicates state mandates may apply.

## Clinical Indications

### Medical Necessity Criteria for Clinical Review

#### General Medical Necessity Criteria

The Plan considers Beyfortus (nirsevimab-alip) or Enflonia (clesrovimab-cfor) medically necessary when ALL of the following criteria are met:

1. Administered shortly before OR during the RSV season (i.e., typically fall through spring, beginning on October 1 and concluding on March 31)<sup>\*</sup> as defined by [CDC surveillance data](#) OR state/local health departments; **AND**

*<sup>\*</sup>The recommended timing of administration may vary by geography. In most of the continental United States, based on pre-COVID-19 patterns, administration from October through March would cover the typical RSV season. However, onset, peak, and decline of RSV activity can differ locally. Providers should consult CDC surveillance data, state/local health departments, or other*

*guidance to determine optimal timing for their region. RSV seasonality in tropical climates and southern Florida may not follow continental patterns.*

2. Request is for prevention of respiratory syncytial virus (RSV) lower respiratory tract disease; **AND**
3. Member has not previously received any RSV prophylaxis including Beyfortus (nirsevimab-alip)<sup>↔↔</sup>, Enflonsia (clesrovimab-cfor)<sup>↔</sup>, Synagis (palivizumab)<sup>‡</sup>, other monoclonal antibody, or RSV vaccination; **AND**

↔↔Prior administration of Beyfortus (nirsevimab-alip) is appropriate if a member has received it in their first RSV season and are eligible for a dose in their second RSV season (see [Indication-Specific Criteria, Infants and children aged ≥8 months](#)).

↔Additionally, a second dose of Beyfortus (nirsevimab-alip) or Enflonsia (clesrovimab-cfor) is appropriate in children undergoing cardiac surgery with cardiopulmonary bypass, see ([Additional Doses After Cardiac Bypass Surgery](#)).

‡*If an infant or child started palivizumab but received less than 5 doses, the Plan will cover 1 dose of nirsevimab-alip or clesrovimab-cfor if requested, instead of completing the palivizumab regimen. No further palivizumab doses should be given. The Plan will cover transition to nirsevimab-alip or clesrovimab-cfor if partially through palivizumab regimen; however, the Plan will NOT cover overlapping nirsevimab-alip or clesrovimab-cfor and palivizumab (i.e., completed, 5 or more doses) in the same season.*

4. Member does not have active RSV infection or prior RSV infection in the current season; **AND**
5. The requested product is being prescribed at a dose and frequency that is within FDA approved labeling (see [Appendix A](#)) OR is supported by compendia or evidence-based published dosing guidelines for the requested indication; **AND**
6. The member meets the applicable Initial [Indication-Specific Criteria](#) listed below:

#### Initial Indication-Specific Criteria

##### Beyfortus (nirsevimab-alip) or Enflonsia (clesrovimab-cfor) for Infants aged <8 months<sup>‡</sup>

The Plan considers Beyfortus (nirsevimab-alip) or Enflonsia (clesrovimab-cfor) medically necessary when ALL of the following criteria are met:

7. The member meets the above [General Medical Necessity Criteria](#); **AND**
8. The member is an infant aged <8 months who is born during or entering their first RSV season (as defined above in [General Medical Necessity Criteria](#)); **AND**
9. The member meets ONE of the following:
  - a. Maternal RSV vaccine was not received during pregnancy; *or*
  - b. Maternal RSV vaccination status is unknown; *or*
  - c. Maternal RSV vaccine was received and the infant was born less than (<) 14 days after maternal vaccination; *or*
  - d. Maternal RSV vaccine was received more than or equal to (≥) 14 days prior to birth and meets ONE of the following:
    - i. Infants born to mothers who may not mount an adequate immune response to RSV vaccination (e.g., people with immunocompromising conditions); *or*

- ii. Infants born to mothers who have medical conditions associated with reduced transplacental antibody transfer (e.g., people living with HIV infection); *or*
- iii. Infants who have undergone cardiopulmonary bypass or extracorporeal membrane oxygenation (ECMO), or exchange transfusion, leading to loss of maternal antibodies; *or*
- iv. Infants with substantial increased risk for severe RSV disease (e.g., hemodynamically significant congenital heart disease, intensive care admission with a requirement of oxygen at discharge); *or*
- v. Other clinical rationale documented by the provider.

If the above prior authorization criteria are met, the requested product will be authorized for a single dose.<sup>[5]</sup>

<sup>‡</sup>*For preterm infants, chronological age rather than corrected age should be used to determine eligibility and timing of nirsevimab-alip or clesrovimab-cfor administration, per general best practices for immunization.*

Beyfortus (nirsevimab-alip) for Infants and children aged ≥8 months<sup>‡</sup>

The Plan considers Beyfortus (nirsevimab-alip) medically necessary when ALL of the following criteria are met:

- 6. The member meets the above [General Medical Necessity Criteria](#); *AND*
- 7. The member is an infant or child aged 8–19 months entering their second RSV season (as defined above); *AND*
- 8. The member is at increased risk for severe disease, defined as an infant or child characterized by ONE of the following:
  - a. American Indian or Alaska Native children; *or*
  - b. Children with chronic lung disease of prematurity who required medical support (chronic corticosteroid therapy, diuretic therapy, or supplemental oxygen) any time during the 6-month period before the start of the second RSV season; *or*
  - c. Children with cystic fibrosis who have either:
    - i. manifestations of severe lung disease (previous hospitalization for pulmonary exacerbation in the first year of life or abnormalities on chest imaging that persist when stable); *or*
    - ii. weight-for-length less than (<) 10th percentile; *or*
  - d. Children with severe immunocompromise.

If the above prior authorization criteria are met, the requested product will be authorized for a single dose.<sup>[5]</sup>

<sup>‡</sup>*Infants 8 months and older have likely experienced one RSV season and therefore have decreased risk of severe RSV disease compared to younger infants without prior exposure. Children 20 months and*

older have likely experienced two RSV seasons and have lower risk of severe RSV disease compared to younger children with only one RSV season.

*Continued Care*

## Medical Necessity Criteria for Subsequent Clinical Review

### Subsequent Indication-Specific Criteria

#### Respiratory Syncytial Virus (RSV)

The Plan considers Beyfortus (nirsevimab-alip) medically necessary when ALL of the following criteria are met:

1. It has been at least 5 months since the previous authorization; *AND*
2. A new RSV season has started based on CDC/state/local health department data; *AND*
3. The member meets the above applicable [General Medical Necessity Criteria](#) and/or [Initial Clinical Review](#) for their second RSV season (as defined above); *AND*
4. The member has not yet received any RSV prophylaxis in the current season.

If the above reauthorization criteria are met, the requested product will be authorized for a single dose.<sup>[s]</sup>

#### [Additional Doses After Cardiac Bypass Surgery](#)

ONE additional dose of Beyfortus (nirsevimab-alip) or Enflonsia (clesrovimab-cfor) after cardiac bypass surgery is considered medically necessary when:

1. Surgery occurs within current authorized RSV season (as defined above in [General Medical Necessity Criteria](#)); *AND*
2. Additional age-appropriate dose is given within FDA approved labeling (see [Appendix A](#)) OR is supported by compendia or evidence-based published dosing guidelines for the requested indication.

#### [Experimental / Investigational, or unproven](#)<sup>[s]</sup>

Beyfortus (nirsevimab-alip) or Enflonsia (clesrovimab-cfor) for any other indication or use is considered experimental, investigational, or unproven. Non-covered indications include, but are not limited to, the following:

- Treatment of Respiratory Syncytial Virus (RSV) Infection. They are not intended for the treatment of RSV, only the prevention of an RSV infection during the season in which it is administered.
- For prevention of hospital-acquired RSV infection. Per the 2023 Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices, there is not enough evidence to support use for the prevention of hospital-acquired RSV infections, and it is not recommended for this indication.
- Enflonsia (clesrovimab-cfor) specifically is not indicated for children who remain vulnerable to RSV disease through their second RSV season.

## Applicable Billing Codes

Table 1	
CPT/HCPCS Codes considered medically necessary if criteria are met:	
<i>Code</i>	<i>Description</i>
90380	Beyfortus Respiratory syncytial virus, monoclonal antibody, seasonal dose; 0.5 mL dosage, for intramuscular use
90381	Beyfortus Respiratory syncytial virus, monoclonal antibody, seasonal dose; 1 mL dosage, for intramuscular use
90382	Enflonsia Respiratory syncytial virus, monoclonal antibody, seasonal dose, 0.7 mL, for intramuscular use
96372	Therapeutic, prophylactic, or diagnostic injection (specify substance or drug); subcutaneous or intramuscular
96380	Administration of respiratory syncytial virus, monoclonal antibody, seasonal dose by intramuscular injection, with counseling by physician or other qualified health care professional
96381	Administration of respiratory syncytial virus, monoclonal antibody, seasonal dose by intramuscular injection
S9562	Home injectable therapy, palivizumab or other monoclonal antibody for RSV, including administrative services, professional pharmacy services, care coordination, and all necessary supplies and equipment (drugs and nursing visits coded separately), per diem

Table 2	
ICD-10 codes considered medically necessary with Table 1 (CPT/HCPCS) codes if criteria are met:	
<i>Code</i>	<i>Description</i>
Z29.11	Encounter for prophylactic immunotherapy for respiratory syncytial virus (RSV)

Table 3	
CPT/HCPCS Codes considered experimental, investigational, or unproven:	
<i>Code</i>	<i>Description</i>
90461	Immunization administration through 18 years of age via any route of administration, with counseling by physician or other qualified health care

	professional; each additional vaccine or toxoid component administered (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
90471	Immunization administration (includes percutaneous, intradermal, subcutaneous, or intramuscular injections); 1 vaccine (single or combination vaccine/toxoid)
90472	Immunization administration (includes percutaneous, intradermal, subcutaneous, or intramuscular injections); each additional vaccine (single or combination vaccine/toxoid) (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)

Table 4	
ICD-10 codes considered experimental, investigational, or unproven with Table 3 (CPT/HCPCS) codes:	
<i>Code</i>	<i>Description</i>
Z23	Encounter for immunization

References

1. American Academy of Pediatrics. Committee on Infectious Diseases; Recommendations for the Prevention of RSV Disease in Infants and Children: Policy Statement. Pediatrics November 2025; 156 (5): e2025073923. 10.1542/peds.2025-073923
2. American Academy of Pediatrics. Respiratory syncytial virus. In: Kimberlin DW, Barnett ED, Lynfield R, Sawyer MH, eds. Red Book: 2021 Report of the Committee on Infectious Diseases. 32nd ed. American Academy of Pediatrics; 2021:628-636
3. American Academy of Pediatrics. RSV Immunization Administration Frequently Asked Questions. Available at: <https://www.aap.org/en/patient-care/respiratory-syncytial-virus-rsv-prevention/rsv-frequently-asked-questions/>. Accessed May 27, 2026.
4. Beyfortus (nirsevimab-alip) [prescribing information]. Swiftwater, PA: Sanofi Pasteur Inc; April 2026.
5. Center for Disease Control and Prevention Health Alert Network. Limited availability of nirsevimab in the United States - Interim CDC recommendations to protect infants from respiratory syncytial virus (RSV) during the 2023-2024 respiratory virus season. October 23, 2023. Available here: <https://www.cdc.gov/han/2023/han00499.html> Accessed July 16, 2025.
6. Center for Disease Control and Prevention. RSV Immunization Guidance for Infants and Young Children. Available at: <https://www.cdc.gov/rsv/hcp/vaccine-clinical-guidance/infants-young-children.html>. Accessed May 27, 2026.
7. Committee On Infectious Diseases And Bronchiolitis Guidelines Committee, Michael T. Brady, Carrie L. Byington, H. Dele Davies, Kathryn M. Edwards, Mary Anne Jackson, Yvonne A. Maldonado, Dennis L. Murray, Walter A. Orenstein, Mobeen H. Rathore, Mark H. Sawyer, Gordon E. Schutze, Rodney E. Willoughby, Theoklis E. Zaoutis, Shawn L. Ralston, Allan S. Lieberthal, H. Cody Meissner, Brian K. Alverson, Jill E. Baley, Anne M. Gadomski, David W. Johnson, Michael J. Light, Nizar F. Maraqa, Eneida A. Mendonca, Kieran J. Phelan, Joseph J. Zorc, Danette Stanko-Lopp, Sinsi Hernández-Cancio; Updated Guidance for Palivizumab Prophylaxis Among Infants and Young Children at Increased Risk of Hospitalization for Respiratory Syncytial Virus Infection. Pediatrics August 2014; 134 (2): 415–420. 10.1542/peds.2014-1665

8. Domachowske J, Hamrén UW, Banu I, et al. Safety and Pharmacokinetics of Nirsevimab in Immunocompromised Children. *Pediatrics*. 2024 Oct 1;154(4):e2024066508. doi: 10.1542/peds.2024-066508.
9. Domachowske J, Madhi SA, Simões EA, et al. Safety of nirsevimab for RSV in infants with heart or lung disease or prematurity. *N Engl J Med*. 2022;386(9):892-894. doi:10.1056/NEJMc2112186.
10. Drysdale SB, Cathie K, Flamein F, et al. Nirsevimab for Prevention of Hospitalizations Due to RSV in Infants. *N Engl J Med*. 2023 Dec 28;389(26):2425-2435. doi: 10.1056/NEJMoa2309189.
11. Enflonsia (clesrovimab) [prescribing information]. Rahway, NJ: Merck Sharp & Dohme LLC; June 2025.
12. Esposito S, Abu Raya B, Baraldi E, et al. RSV prevention in all infants: which is the most preferable strategy? *Front Immunol*. 2022;13:880368. doi:10.3389/fimmu.2022.880368
13. Esposito S, Abu-Raya B, Bonanni P, et al. Coadministration of Anti-Viral Monoclonal Antibodies With Routine Pediatric Vaccines and Implications for Nirsevimab Use: A White Paper. *Front Immunol*. 2021 Aug 11;12:708939. doi: 10.3389/fimmu.2021.708939.
14. FDA Briefing Document. Nirsevimab. Antimicrobial Drugs Advisory Committee Meeting, June 8, 2023. Available at: <https://www.fda.gov/media/169226/download>. Accessed August 29, 2023.
15. Fleming-Dutra KE, Jones JM, Roper LE, et al. Use of the Pfizer Respiratory Syncytial Virus Vaccine During Pregnancy for the Prevention of Respiratory Syncytial Virus-Associated Lower Respiratory Tract Disease in Infants: Recommendations of the Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices - United States, 2023. *MMWR Morb Mortal Wkly Rep*. 2023 Oct 13;72(41):1115-1122. doi: 10.15585/mmwr.mm7241e1. PMID: 37824423; PMCID: PMC10578951.
16. Griffin MP, Yuan Y, Takas T, et al. Single-dose nirsevimab for prevention of RSV in preterm infants [published correction appears in *N Engl J Med*. August 13, 2020;383(7):698]. *N Engl J Med*. 2020;383(5):415-425. doi:10.1056/NEJMoa1913556
17. Hamid S, Winn A, Parikh R, Jones JM, McMorrow M, Prill MM, et al. Seasonality of Respiratory Syncytial Virus — United States, 2017–2023. *MMWR Morb Mortal Wkly Rep*. 2023;72:355–361. doi: 10.15585/mmwr.mm7214a1.
18. Hammitt LL, Dagan R, Yuan Y, et al. Nirsevimab for prevention of RSV in healthy late-preterm and term infants. *N Engl J Med*. 2022;386(9):837-846. doi:10.1056/NEJMoa2110275
19. JM Jones et al. Use of nirsevimab for the prevention of respiratory syncytial virus disease among infants and young children: recommendations of the Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices — United States, 2023. *MMWR Morbid Mortal Wkly Rep* 2023; 72:920. doi:10.15585/mmwr.mm7234a4
20. Jones J. Evidence to Recommendations Framework: Nirsevimab Updates. Presentation to ACIP 2023. <https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/acip/meetings/downloads/slides-2023-08-3/02-RSV-jones-508.pdf>
21. Jones JM, Fleming-Dutra KE, Prill MM, et al. Use of nirsevimab for the prevention of respiratory syncytial virus disease among infants and young children: recommendations of the Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices – United States, 2023. *MMWR Morb Mortal Wkly Rep*. 2023;72(34):920-925
22. Jorgensen SCJ. Nirsevimab: review of pharmacology, antiviral activity and emerging clinical experience for respiratory syncytial virus infection in infants. *J Antimicrob Chemother*. 2023;78(5):1143-1149. doi:10.1093/jac/dkad076
23. Kieffer A, Beuvelet M, Sardesai A, et al. Expected impact of universal immunization with nirsevimab against RSV-related outcomes and costs among all US infants in their first RSV season: a static model. *J Infect Dis*. 2022;226(Suppl 2):S282-S292. doi:10.1093/infdis/jiac216
24. McLaughlin JM, Khan F, Schmitt HJ, et al. Respiratory syncytial virus-associated hospitalization rates among US infants: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *J Infect Dis*. 2022;225(6):1100-1111. doi:10.1093/infdis/jiaa752
25. Moulia DL, Link-Gelles R, Chu HY, et al. Use of Clesrovimab for Prevention of Severe Respiratory Syncytial Virus-Associated Lower Respiratory Tract Infections in Infants: Recommendations of the Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices - United States, 2025. *MMWR Morb Mortal Wkly*

Rep. 2025 Aug 28;74(32):508-514. doi: 10.15585/mmwr.mm7432a3. PMID: 40880502; PMCID: PMC12393692.

26. Munro APS, Drysdale SB, Cathie K, et al. 180-day efficacy of nirsevimab against hospitalisation for respiratory syncytial virus lower respiratory tract infections in infants (HARMONIE): a randomised, controlled, phase 3b trial. *Lancet Child Adolesc Health*. 2025 Jun;9(6):404-412. doi: 10.1016/S2352-4642(25)00102-6. Erratum in: *Lancet Child Adolesc Health*. 2025 Aug;9(8):e16. doi: 10.1016/S2352-4642(25)00191-9.
27. Paes B, Brown V, Courtney E, et al. Optimal implementation of an Ontario nirsevimab program for respiratory syncytial virus (RSV) prophylaxis: Recommendations from a provincial RSV expert panel. *Hum Vaccin Immunother*. 2024 Dec 31;20(1):2429236.
28. Peacock G. Nirsevimab: Implementation Considerations. Presentation to ACIP 2023. <https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/acip/meetings/downloads/slides-2023-08-3/03-RSV-Peacock-508.pdf>
29. Simões EAF, Madhi SA, Muller WJ, et al. Efficacy of nirsevimab against respiratory syncytial virus lower respiratory tract infections in preterm and term infants, and pharmacokinetic extrapolation to infants with congenital heart disease and chronic lung disease: a pooled analysis of randomised controlled trials. *Lancet Child Adolesc Health*. 2023;7(3):180-189. doi:10.1016/S2352-4642(22)00321-2
30. Sinha A, Railkar RA, Castagnini L, et al. Evaluation of a monoclonal antibody against respiratory syncytial virus, Clesrovimab, in infants and children: Comprehensive rationale and study design for the late-stage clinical trials. 2025. *Contemporary Clinical Trials*, 107995.
31. Turalde-Mapili MWR, Mapili JAL, Turalde CWR, Pagcatipunan MR. The efficacy and safety of nirsevimab for the prevention of RSV infection among infants: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Front Pediatr*. 2023;11:1132740. doi:10.3389/fped.2023.1132740
32. Wang X, Kong L, Liu X, Wu P, Zhang L, Ding F. Effectiveness of nirsevimab immunization against RSV infection in preterm infants: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Front Immunol*. 2025 Apr 17;16:1581970. doi: 10.3389/fimmu.2025.1581970.
33. Wilkins D, Yuan Y, Chang Y, et al. Durability of neutralizing RSV antibodies following nirsevimab administration and elicitation of the natural immune response to RSV infection in infants. *Nat Med*. 2023;29(5):1172-1179. doi:10.1038/s41591-023-02316-5.
34. Wodi AP. Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices recommended immunization schedule for children and adolescents aged 18 years or younger—United States, 2021. *MMWR. Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report*, 70.

## Appendix A

### Beyfortus (nirsevimab-alip) Dosing

- Administered as a one-time intramuscular injection available as a 50 mg/0.5 ml or 100 mg/1ml single-dose pre-filled syringe. The following dose recommendations are as follows:

Table 5: Recommended Dosage of Beyfortus for the First RSV Season [i.e., neonates (starting at birth) and infants born during or entering their first RSV season]

Body Weight at Time of Dosing	Recommended Dosage
Less than 5 kg	50 mg by IM injection
5 kg and greater	100 mg by IM injection

- Timing for Table 5

- For infants born during the RSV season, Beyfortus should be given within the first week of life (during the birth hospitalization or in the outpatient setting).
- For infants born outside of the RSV season, Beyfortus should be given shortly before the anticipated start of the local RSV season.
- Beyfortus may be given at any point during the RSV season in infants who have not yet received a dose.

Table 6: Recommended Dosage of Beyfortus for the Second RSV Season for Children Who Remain at Increased Risk for Severe RSV Disease (i.e., children up to 24 months of age, regardless of body weight, who remain vulnerable through their *second* RSV season)

Child's Age at Time of Dosing	Recommended Dosage
Up to 24 months of age	200 mg administered as two IM injections of (2 x 100 mg) at the same time

- Timing for Table 6
  - Shortly before the anticipated start of the local RSV season or at any point during the RSV season if the member has not yet received a dose.
- First and Second RSV Season for Children Undergoing Cardiac Surgery with Cardiopulmonary Bypass: An additional dose of Beyfortus is recommended as soon as the child is stable after surgery to ensure adequate nirsevimab-alip serum levels. The recommended dosage of Beyfortus is administered as an IM injection.
  - First RSV season
    - If surgery is within 90 days after receiving Beyfortus, the additional dose should be based on body weight at the time of the additional dose. Refer to Table 5 for weight-based dosing.
    - If more than 90 days have elapsed since receiving Beyfortus, the additional dose should be 50 mg regardless of body weight.
  - Second RSV season
    - If surgery is within 90 days after receiving Beyfortus, the additional dose should be 200 mg, regardless of body weight.
    - If more than 90 days have elapsed since receiving Beyfortus, the additional dose should be 100 mg, regardless of body weight.

Enflonsia (clesrovimab-cfor) Dosing

- Recommended dose for neonates and infants born during or entering their first RSV season is 105 mg administered as a single intramuscular (IM) injection.

- For neonates and infants born during the RSV season, administer Enflonsia once starting from birth. For infants born outside the RSV season, administer Enflonsia once prior to the start of their first RSV season considering the duration of protection provided by Enflonsia.
- Infants Undergoing Cardiac Surgery with Cardiopulmonary Bypass
  - During or entering their first RSV season, an additional 105 mg dose administered as an IM injection is recommended as soon as the infant is stable after surgery to ensure adequate clesrovimab-cfor serum levels.

#### Clinical Guideline Revision / History Information

Original Date: 9/21/2023

Reviewed/Revised: 9/18/2024, 10/01/2025